

Nos. 21-1086, 21-1087

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN H. MERRILL, ET AL.,
Appellants,

v.

EVAN MILLIGAN, ET AL.,
Appellees.

JOHN H. MERRILL, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MARCUS CASTER, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Appeal from and Writ of Certiorari to the
United States District Court for the
Northern District of Alabama**

**BRIEF OF REPUBLICAN FORMER
GOVERNORS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND RESPONDENTS**

ADAM S. GERSHENSON
KIMBERLEY A. BISHOP
COOLEY LLP
500 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02116

KRISTEN A. JOHNSON
EMILY J. BORN
COOLEY LLP
55 Hudson Yards
New York, NY 10001

CHRISTINE P. SUN
RANJANA NATARAJAN
STATES UNITED
DEMOCRACY CENTER
1107 17th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036

KATHLEEN HARTNETT
Counsel of Record

JULIE VEROFF
COOLEY LLP
3 Embarcadero Center
20th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 693-2000
khartnett@cooley.com

JONATHAN L. WILLIAMS
JONATHAN L. WILLIAMS, P.A.
113 South Monroe Street
1st Floor
Tallahassee, FL 32301

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Fair Representation Is Essential to Democracy.....	3
II. The Voting Rights Act Responds to a Long History of Suppressing Minority Political Participation that Alabama Exemplifies.....	7
III. Section 2 As Applied Through the <i>Gingles</i> Framework Safeguards Minority Voting Rights Without Unduly Restrict- ing State and Local Governments' Con- trol Over Districting	13
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	15
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997).....	4, 5, 15
<i>Ala. Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 231 F. Supp. 3d 1026 (M.D. Ala. 2017)	9
<i>Ala. State Conf. of NAACP v. Alabama</i> , No. 2:16-CV-731-WKW, 2020 WL 583803 (M.D. Ala. Feb. 5, 2020).....	10
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	3, 5
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	15
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs of Mobile Cnty., Ala.</i> , 542 F. Supp. 1078 (S.D. Ala. 1982), <i>aff’d</i> , 706 F.2d 1103 (11th Cir. 1983), <i>aff’d</i> , 464 U.S. 1005 (1983).....	10
<i>Burton v. Hobbie</i> , 561 F. Supp. 1029 (M.D. Ala. 1983)	9
<i>Buskey v. Oliver</i> , 565 F. Supp. 1473 (M.D. Ala. 1983)	9
<i>City of Mobile, Ala. v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	10
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....	14
<i>Dillard v. Baldwin Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 376 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2004).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Dillard v. Crenshaw Cnty.</i> , 640 F. Supp. 1347 (M.D. Ala. 1986)	10
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	5
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960).....	8
<i>Harris v. Siegelman</i> , 695 F. Supp. 517 (M.D. Ala. 1988)	9
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	7, 14
<i>Jones v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 2:19-cv-01821-MHH, 2019 WL 7500528 (N.D. Ala. Dec. 16, 2019)	9-10
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	3
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	3
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	5
<i>People First of Ala. v. Merrill</i> , 491 F. Supp. 3d 1076 (N.D. Ala. 2020).....	9
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	3, 4
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982).....	6
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	5
<i>Shelby Cnty., Ala. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	9
<i>Sims v. Amos</i> , 336 F. Supp. 924 (M.D. Ala. 1972)	9
<i>Sims v. Baggett</i> , 247 F. Supp. 96 (M.D. Ala. 1965)	9
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	7, 11
<i>Southern Christian Leadership Conf. of Ala. v. Sessions</i> , 56 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. McGregor</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 1339 (M.D. Ala. 2011)	8, 10
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	5-6
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993).....	15
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	4
<i>Whitfield v. Oliver</i> , 399 F. Supp. 348 (M.D. Ala. 1975)	8
<i>Wisc. Legislature v. Wisc. Elections Comm’n</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1245 (2022).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page(s)
52 U.S.C. § 10301(b).....	11
52 U.S.C. § 10301	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Christian R. Grose, <i>Congress in Black and White: Race and Representation in Washington and at Home</i> (2011).....	11
111 Cong. Rec. 8369 (1965)	13
Corbett A. Grainger, <i>Redistricting and Polarization: Who Draws the Lines in California</i> , 53 J.L. & Econ. 545 (2010)....	7
2 DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION 257 (J. Elliott ed. 1827) (Alexander Hamilton).....	3
John D. Griffin, <i>Electoral Competition and Democratic Responsiveness: A Defense of the Marginality Hypothesis</i> , <i>The Journal of Politics</i> , Vol. 68, No. 4 (Nov. 2006).....	7
President George W. Bush, <i>President Bush Signs Voting Rights Act Reauthorization and Amendments Act of 2006</i> (July 27, 2006), https://georgewbush-whitehouse.archives.gov/news/releases/2006/07/20060727.html	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
President Ronald Reagan, <i>Remarks on Signing the Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1982</i> (June 29, 1982), https://www.reaganlibrary.gov/archives/speech/remarks-signing-voting-rights-act-amendments-1982	12
Senators Lisa Murkowski and Joe Manchin III, Bipartisan Voting Rights Act Reauthorization Letter (May 17, 2021), https://www.murkowski.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/05.17.21%20Bipartisan%20Voting%20Rights%20Act%20Reauthorization%20Letter.pdf	12
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 37 (James Madison) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961).....	3-4
